

FILED

OCT 13 2009

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 26899-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KEVIN HILTON,

Appellant.

---

---

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

LENELL NUSSBAUM  
Attorney for Kevin Hilton

Market Place One, Suite 330  
2003 Western Ave.  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 728-0996

FILED

OCT 13 2009

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 26899-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KEVIN HILTON,

Appellant.

---

---

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

LENELL NUSSBAUM  
Attorney for Kevin Hilton

Market Place One, Suite 330  
2003 Western Ave.  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 728-0996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> . . . . .	1
	<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> . . . . .	5
B.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> . . . . .	7
	1. MURDERS . . . . .	7
	2. CRIME SCENE . . . . .	8
	a. <u>Victims' Bodies</u> . . . . .	8
	b. <u>Note</u> . . . . .	9
	c. <u>Shoeprints</u> . . . . .	10
	d. <u>Bullets and Shell Casings</u> . . . . .	11
	e. <u>Items Missing</u> . . . . .	11
	f. <u>Lights</u> . . . . .	12
	g. <u>Other Details</u> . . . . .	12
	3. INVESTIGATION . . . . .	13
	a. <u>Crime Scene</u> . . . . .	13
	b. <u>Interviews</u> . . . . .	14
	c. <u>Visits to Tenants</u> . . . . .	14
	d. <u>Mr. Hilton's First Interview</u> . . . . .	14
	e. <u>Mr. Hilton's Taped Interview</u> . . . . .	17
	f. <u>Time of Deaths</u> . . . . .	17
	g. <u>Crime Lab</u> . . . . .	17
	h. <u>Bullets and Shell Casings</u> . . . . .	18
	i. <u>DNA</u> . . . . .	19
	j. <u>Searches of Mr. Hilton's home</u> . . . . .	19
	k. <u>Arrest and Charges</u> . . . . .	20
	4. FIRST TRIAL AND APPEAL . . . . .	20
	5. SECOND TRIAL: PRETRIAL . . . . .	21
	a. <u>Motion to Disqualify Prosecutor</u> . . . . .	21
	b. <u>Police Department and Brady Evidence</u> . . . . .	22
	c. <u>Schoonie's Records</u> . . . . .	23
	d. <u>Subpoena Duces Tecum and "Special Inquiry Judge Proceeding"</u> . . . . .	25
	e. <u>Laura Hilton's Deposition</u> . . . . .	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

f.	<u>Excluding Defense Evidence</u> . . . . .	29
g.	<u>Motion to Exclude Financial Hardship</u> . . . . .	33
h.	<u>Motion to Exclude Gun Ownership and Gun Club Membership</u> . . . . .	33
6.	SECOND TRIAL: EVIDENCE . . . . .	33
a.	<u>Prosecution's Opening Statement</u> . . . . .	33
b.	<u>Evidence</u> . . . . .	34
c.	<u>March 20, 2002</u> . . . . .	36
d.	<u>March 21, 2002</u> . . . . .	37
e.	<u>Mr. Hilton's Computer</u> . . . . .	39
f.	<u>Caller ID</u> . . . . .	39
g.	<u>Library Books and Records</u> . . . . .	40
h.	<u>History of Firearms</u> . . . . .	40
i.	<u>Yard Sales</u> . . . . .	41
	i. <u>Shell casings</u> . . . . .	41
	ii. <u>Gun</u> . . . . .	43
j.	<u>Shoeprint Evidence</u> . . . . .	44
k.	<u>Mr. Hilton's Taped Interview</u> . . . . .	47
l.	<u>WinCo Security Videos</u> . . . . .	50
m.	<u>Financial Situation</u> . . . . .	50
n.	<u>Laura Hilton's Deposition</u> . . . . .	52
	i. <u>Guns and ammunition</u> . . . . .	52
	ii. <u>Knew someone</u> . . . . .	53
	iii. <u>Keeping things</u> . . . . .	54
	iv. <u>Moving</u> . . . . .	54
	v. <u>Children's reaction</u> . . . . .	55
o.	<u>Testimony of Kevin Hilton</u> . . . . .	55
7.	SECOND TRIAL: CONCLUSION . . . . .	61
a.	<u>State's Closing</u> . . . . .	61
b.	<u>Defense Closing</u> . . . . .	65
c.	<u>State's Rebuttal</u> . . . . .	65
d.	<u>Verdict and Sentencing</u> . . . . .	66
e.	<u>Motion for New Trial</u> . . . . .	66
f.	<u>Court's Findings and Conclusions</u> . . . . .	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

C.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	67
1.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT ON THE DEFENSE THEORY THAT LISA ULRICH COMMITTED THESE CRIMES. . . . .	67
a.	<u>Washington State Law</u> . . . . .	67
i.	<u>Other suspect evidence</u> . . . . .	68
ii.	<u>Cases of direct evidence</u> . . . . .	69
iii.	<u>Cases of circumstantial evidence</u> . . . . .	71
iv.	<u>Evidence in this case</u> . . . . .	78
b.	<u>Constitutional Right to Present a Defense and Due Process</u> . . . . .	81
c.	<u>Constitutional Right to Counsel and Due Process</u> . . . . .	86
d.	<u>Evidence that Lisa Ulrich Phoned the Elected Prosecutor was Relevant and Admissible.</u> . . . . .	88
e.	<u>Argument Counsel Could Have Made</u> . . . . .	90
i.	<u>Motive</u> . . . . .	90
ii.	<u>Opportunity</u> . . . . .	91
iii.	<u>Access to murder weapon</u> . . . . .	92
iv.	<u>Efforts to divert investigation</u> . . . . .	92
v.	<u>Other details</u> . . . . .	93
f.	<u>Prejudice</u> . . . . .	94
2.	THE COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING THE EVIDENCE FROM SCHOONIE'S GUN SHOP. . . . .	95
a.	<u>The Court's Finding of Fact is Not Supported by the Evidence.</u> . . . . .	95
b.	<u>These Facts Did Not Meet the Fourth Amendment Requirements of Nix v. Williams for Inevitable Discovery.</u> . . . . .	96
c.	<u>Washington Has Not Adopted an "Inevitable Discovery" Exception to the Exclusionary Rule.</u> . . . . .	98

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

d.	<u>Article I, Section 7 Prohibits an Inevitable Discovery Exception to the Exclusionary Rule.</u> . . . . .	99
	i. <u>The textual language and significant differences</u> . . . . .	99
	ii. <u>State constitutional and common law history</u> . . . . .	100
	iii. <u>Preexisting state law</u> . . . . .	101
	iv. <u>Differences in structure between the federal and state constitutions</u> . . . . .	103
	v. <u>Matters of particular state interest or local concern</u> . . . . .	104
	vi. <u>Conclusion</u> . . . . .	104
e.	<u>Jurisdictions with a Similar Heightened Right of Privacy Have Rejected the Inevitable Discovery Rule.</u> . . . . .	106
f.	<u>Pennsylvania Applies a Very Strict Standard to Inevitable Discovery Requiring Evidence Independent of the Investigators Who Conducted the Illegal Search.</u> . . . . .	107
3.	LAURA HILTON'S GUN LIST AND TESTIMONY ALSO SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED AS A RESULT OF THE UNLAWFUL SEARCH. . . . .	113
4.	PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DENIED APPELLANT A FAIR TRIAL. . . . .	114
	a. <u>Comment on the Right to Remain Silent</u> . . . . .	115
	b. <u>Comment on Rights to Be Present, to Confront Witnesses, to Counsel, to Testify on One's Own Behalf</u> . . . . .	119
	c. <u>Judicial supervisory authority</u> . . . . .	124

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

d.	<u>The Washington Constitution, art. I, § 22, Guarantees a Greater Right to Appear, Defend, Confront, Have Counsel and Testify on One's Own Behalf. . . . .</u>	125
	i. <u>The textual language and significant differences</u>	125
	ii. <u>State constitutional and common law history . . .</u>	126
	iii. <u>Preexisting state law . .</u>	127
	iv. <u>Differences in structure between the federal and state constitutions . . .</u>	128
	v. <u>Matters of particular state interest or local concern . . . . .</u>	128
	vi. <u>Conclusion . . . . .</u>	128
e.	<u>Arguing to Believe Defendant Must Disbelieve Other Witnesses . . . . .</u>	129
f.	<u>PowerPoint . . . . .</u>	130
g.	<u>Prejudice . . . . .</u>	130
5.	THE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM FOR LIBRARY RECORDS WAS NOT VALIDLY ISSUED, AND WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD. .	131
	a. <u>The "Special Inquiry Judge Proceeding" Subpoena was Unlawful Because there Was No Such Proceeding . . . . .</u>	131
	b. <u>The Subpoena Duces Tecum was Not Valid as a Search Warrant. . . . .</u>	133
	c. <u>The Right of Privacy in Library Records in Washington . . . . .</u>	134
	d. <u>Protections Under the First Amendment . . . . .</u>	136
	e. <u>Constitution, art. I, § 5 . .</u>	137
	f. <u>Prejudice . . . . .</u>	140
6.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF MR. HILTON'S POVERTY AS A MOTIVE TO KILL. . . . .	141

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

7.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND VIOLATED MR. HILTON'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO BEAR ARMS BY ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE HIS HISTORY OF GUN OWNERSHIP AND GUN CLUB MEMBERSHIP.	144
8.	THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING LAURA HILTON'S TESTIMONY. . . . .	148
9.	THE TRIAL COURT AND PROSECUTOR MISINTERPRETED THE LEGAL EFFECT OF THE THREE-DAY PAY-OR-QUIT NOTICE AND SO ARGUED THE LAW INCORRECTLY WHILE LIMITING THE DEFENSE ARGUMENT AND EVIDENCE. . . . .	150
10.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT APPELLATE COUNSEL THE RIGHT TO REVIEW THE SEALED EXHIBITS, OR CONDUCT AN <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW OF THEM, TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING NO EVIDENCE WAS SUBJECT TO <u>BRADY</u> DISCLOSURE. . . . .	153
D.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> . . . . .	155

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Alderwood Assocs. v. Environmental Council,  
96 Wn.2d 230, 635 P.2d 108 (1981) . . . . . 135

Christensen v. Ellsworth,  
162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007) . . . . . 151

City of Pasco v. Shaw,  
161 Wn.2d 450, 166 P.3d 1157 (2007),  
cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1651 (2008) . . . . . 105

In re Request of Rosier,  
105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353,  
12 Media L. Rep. 2233 (1986) . . . . . 135

Leonard v. Territory,  
2 Wash. Terr. 381, 7 P. 872 (1885) . . . . . 69, 72

Richmond v. Thompson,  
130 Wn.2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996) . . . . . 128

State v. Avila-Avina,  
99 Wn. App. 9, 991 P.2d 720 (2000) . . . . . 98

State v. Barrow,  
60 Wn. App. 869, 809 P.2d 209,  
review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991) . . . . . 129

State v. Bennett,  
161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007) . . . . . 124

State v. Boland,  
115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990) . 99, 104, 105

State v. Bozovich,  
145 Wash. 227, 259 P. 395 (1927) . . . . . 125

State v. Burri,  
87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976) . . . . . 132

State v. Carr,  
160 Wash. 83, 294 P. 1016 (1930) . . . . . 125

State v. Case,  
49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956) . . . . . 115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>State v. Clark,</u> 78 Wn. App. 471, 898 P.2d 854, <u>review denied</u> , 128 Wn.2d 1004 (1995)	69, 74, 76, 81
<u>State v. Condon,</u> 72 Wn. App. 638, 865 P.2d 521 (1993)	. 69, 70, 81
<u>State v. Contreras,</u> 57 Wn. App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990)	. . . . 130
<u>State v. Devlin,</u> 145 Wash. 44, 258 P. 826 (1927)	. . . . . 124
<u>State v. Downs,</u> 168 Wash. 664, 13 P.2d 1 (1932)	. . . . 69, 71, 80
<u>State v. Drummer,</u> 54 Wn. App. 751, 775 P.2d 981 (1989)	. 69, 70, 80
<u>State v. Easter,</u> 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)	. . . . . 130
<u>State v. Eisfeldt,</u> 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580, 584 (2008)	. 99, 103, 105, 133
<u>State v. Fisher,</u> 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	115, 125, 130
<u>State v. Foster,</u> 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998)	. . . . . 126
<u>State v. French,</u> 101 Wn. App. 380, 4 P.3d 857 (2000)	. . . . . 130
<u>State v. Frost,</u> 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007)	. . . . . 86
<u>State v. Gaines,</u> 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005)	. . . . . 98
<u>State v. Gibbons,</u> 118 Wash. 171, 203 P. 390 (1922)	. . . . . 102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>State v. Goebel,</u> 36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950) . . . . .	150
<u>State v. Goebel,</u> 40 Wn.2d 18, 240 P.2d 251 (1952) . . . . .	150
<u>State v. Gregory,</u> 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) . . . . .	153-155
<u>State v. Groom,</u> 133 Wn.2d 679, 947 P.2d 240 (1997) . . . . .	104
<u>State v. Gunwall,</u> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) . . . . .	99, 103, 104
<u>State v. Henderson,</u> 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000) . . . . .	117
<u>State v. Hendrickson,</u> 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) . . . . .	99
<u>State v. Hilton,</u> Court of Appeals No. 22116-4-I (Slip Op. 1/26/06), <u>review denied</u> , Supreme Court No. 78685-2 (2007)20, 21, 28	
<u>State v. Hudlow,</u> 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) . . . . .	68, 90
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 80 Wn. App. 337, 908 P.2d 900, <u>review denied</u> , 129 Wn.2d 1016 (1996) . . . . .	120
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993), <u>review denied</u> , 124 Wn.2d 1018 (1994) . . . . .	119
<u>State v. Kennard,</u> 101 Wn. App. 533, 6 P.3d 38, <u>review denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1011 (2000) . . . . .	142
<u>State v. Kolocotronis,</u> 73 Wn.2d 92, 436 P.2d 774 (1968) . . . . .	126
<u>State v. Kwan,</u> 174 Wash. 528, 25 P.2d 104 (1933) . . . . .	69, 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>State v. Lindsey,</u> 27 Wn.2d 186, 177 P.2d 387 (1947) . . . . .	125
<u>State v. Mak,</u> 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 047, <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 995 (1986) . . . . .	69
<u>State v. Manning,</u> 86 Wn.2d 272, 543 P.2d 632 (1975) . . . . .	132
<u>State v. Martin,</u> ____ Wn. App. _____, _____ P.3d _____ (No. 61127-5-I, 7/6/09) . . . . .	123
<u>State v. Matthews,</u> 75 Wn. App. 278, 877 P.2d 252 (1994), <u>review denied,</u> 125 Wn.2d 1022 (1995) . . . . .	142
<u>State v. Maupin,</u> 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) . . . . .	77, 78
<u>State v. Mayo,</u> 42 Wash. 540, 85 P. 251 (1906) . . . . .	86
<u>State v. Mesiani,</u> 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988) . . . . .	99
<u>State v. Mezquia,</u> 129 Wn. App. 118, 118 P.3d 378 (2005), <u>review denied,</u> 163 Wn.2d 1046 (2008) . . . . .	70
<u>State v. Montgomery,</u> 56 Wash. 443, 105 P. 1035 (1909) . . . . .	125
<u>State v. Myers,</u> 117 Wn.2d 332, 815 P.2d 761 (1991) . . . . .	111, 112, 134
<u>State v. Navone,</u> 186 Wash. 532, 58 P.2d 1208 (1936) . . . . .	125
<u>State v. Neslund,</u> 103 Wn.2d 79, 690 P.2d 1153 (1984) . . . . .	132
<u>State v. O'Neill,</u> 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) . . . . .	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State v. Powell,  
126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) . . . . . 148

State v. Rehak,  
67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992),  
review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1022,  
cert. denied, 508 U.S. 953 (1993) . . . 67, 75, 81

State v. Richman,  
85 Wn. App. 568, 933 P.2d 1088,  
review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1028 (1997) . . . . . 98

State v. Riley,  
69 Wn. App. 349, 848 P.2d 1288 (1993) . . . . . 129

State v. Rupe,  
101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984) . 119, 144-147

State v. Sang,  
184 Wash. 444, 51 P.2d 414 (1935) . . . . . 125

State v. Sargent,  
40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985) . . . . . 148

State v. Shutzler,  
82 Wash. 365, 144 P. 284 (1914) . . . . . 126, 127

State v. Silva,  
107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001) . . . . . 126

State v. Smith,  
148 Wn.2d 122, 59 P.3d 74 (2002) . . . . . 126

State v. Stevick,  
23 Wn.2d 420, 161 P.2d 181 (1945) . . . . . 125

State v. Stith,  
71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993) . . . . . 129

State v. Thomas,  
142 Wn. App. 589, 174 P.3d 1264 (2008) 116, 117,  
130, 131, 140

State v. Thomas,  
150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) . . . . . 71, 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State v. Tweedy,  
165 Wash. 281, 5 P.2d 335 (1931) . . . . . 125

State v. Ulmo,  
19 Wn.2d 663, 143 P.2d 862 (1943) . . . . . 127

State v. White,  
97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982) . . . . 103, 110

State v. Young,  
123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) . . . . . 99

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Ammons v. State,  
770 N.E.2d 927 (Ind. App. 2002) . . . . . 106

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,  
372 U.S. 58, 83 S. Ct. 631,  
9 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1963) . . . . . 136

Berger v. United States,  
295 U.S. 78, 79 L. Ed. 1314,  
55 S. Ct. 629 (1935) . . . . . 115

Brady v. Maryland,  
373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194,  
10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963) . . . . . 153, 155

Bruno v. Rushen,  
721 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1983),  
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 920 (1984) . . . . . 115

Chambers v. Mississippi,  
410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038,  
35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973) . . . . . 82

Commonwealth v. Edmunds,  
526 Pa. 374, 586 A.2d 887 (1991) . . . . . 108

Commonwealth v. Melendez,  
544 Pa. 323, 676 A.2d 226 (1996) . . . . . 109

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Commonwealth v. Person,</u> 400 Mass. 136, 508 N.E.2d 88 (1987) . . . . .	122
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 374 A.2d 264 (Del. 1977) . . . . .	106
<u>Davis v. United States,</u> 409 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1969) . . . . .	141
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller,</u> ____ U.S. ____, 128 S. Ct. 1783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008) . . . . .	145
<u>Doyle v. Ohio,</u> 426 U.S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976) . . . . .	116
<u>Dyson v. United States,</u> 418 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1980) . . . . .	120
<u>Griffin v. California,</u> 380 U.S. 609, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106, 85 S. Ct. 1229 (1965) . . . . .	115, 119
<u>Hart v. United States,</u> 538 A.2d 1146 (D.C. 1988) . . . . .	122
<u>Haynes v. State,</u> 127 S.W.3d 456 (Ark. 2003) . . . . .	106
<u>Herring v. New York,</u> 422 U.S. 853, 95 S. Ct. 2550, 45 L. Ed. 2d 593 (1975) . . . . .	86, 90, 95
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina,</u> 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006) . . . . .	81-83, 85
<u>Jones v. Wood,</u> 114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997) <u>after remand,</u> 207 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	73
<u>Jones v. Wood,</u> 207 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	69, 72-74, 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1995) . . . . .	153
<u>Martin v. City of Struthers,</u> 319 U.S. 141, 63 S. Ct. 862, 87 L. Ed. 1313 (1943) . . . . .	136
<u>Nix v. Williams,</u> 467 U.S. 431, 104 S. Ct. 2501, 81 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1984) . . . . .	96, 97, 110, 111
<u>People v. Coffman,</u> 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 710 (2004) . . . . .	106
<u>Portuondo v. Agard,</u> 529 U.S. 61, 120 S. Ct. 1119, 146 L. Ed. 2d 47 (2000) . . . . .	120-122
<u>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</u> 447 U.S. 74, 100 S. Ct. 2035, 64 L. Ed. 2d 741 (1980) . . . . .	137
<u>Schultz v. State,</u> 742 N.E.2d 961 (Ind. App. 2001) . . . . .	107
<u>Sherrod v. United States,</u> 478 A.2d 644 (D.C. 1984) . . . . .	120
<u>Stanley v. Georgia,</u> 394 U.S. 557, 89 S. Ct. 1243, 22 L. Ed. 2d 542 (1969) . . . . .	136
<u>State v. Cassidy,</u> 236 Conn. 112, 762 A.2d 899 (1996) . . . . .	122
<u>State v. Christianson,</u> 627 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .	106
<u>State v. Daniels,</u> 182 N.J. 80, 861 A.2d 808 (2004) . . . . .	122, 123
<u>State v. Daugherty,</u> 931 S.W.2d 268 (Tex. Cr. App. 1996) . . . . .	107
<u>State v. Fariello,</u> 71 N.J. 552, 366 A.2d 1313 (1976) . . . . .	112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>State v. Hemingway,</u> 148 Vt. 90, 528 A.2d 746 (1987) . . . . .	122
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 580 A.2d 161 (Me. 1990) . . . . .	122
<u>State v. Lopez,</u> 896 P.2d 889 (Haw. 1995) . . . . .	110
<u>State v. Silva,</u> 979 P.2d 1137 (Haw. App. 1999) . . . . .	110
<u>State v. Valencia,</u> 93 N.J. 126, 459 A.2d 1149 (1983) . . . . .	112
<u>State v. Waddell,</u> 14 Kan. App. 2d 129, 784 P.2d 381 (1989) . . . . .	106
<u>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton,</u> 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002) . . . . .	137-140
<u>United State v. Crosby,</u> 75 F.3d 1343 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	82-85
<u>United States v. Armstrong,</u> 621 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	82
<u>United States v. Boyd,</u> 116 U.S. 616, 6 S. Ct. 524, 29 L. Ed. 746 (1886) . . . . .	100, 101
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> 390 U.S. 570, 20 L. Ed. 2d 138, 88 S. Ct. 1209 (1968) . . . . .	119
<u>United States v. Jacobsen,</u> 466 U.S. 109, 104 S. Ct. 1652, 80 L. Ed. 2d 85 (1984) . . . . .	105
<u>United States v. Leon,</u> 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984) . . . . .	104
<u>United States v. Mitchell,</u> 172 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	141-143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

United States v. Robinson,  
544 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1976),  
cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1050 (1978) . . . . 84, 85

United States v. Rumely,  
345 U.S. 41, 73 S. Ct. 543,  
97 L. Ed. 770 (1953) . . . . . 138

Washington v. Texas,  
388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920,  
18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967) . . . . . 82

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Constitution, art. 2, § 10 . . . . . 137

Constitution, art. I, § 3 . . . . . 1, 3, 88, 115

Constitution, art. I, § 5 . . . . . 3, 137, 140

Constitution, art. I, § 7 . . . . . 2, 3, 5, 98-100, 104,  
105, 107, 110, 111, 134, 136

Constitution, art. I, § 9 . . . . . 2, 3, 5, 100, 126

Constitution, art. I, § 22 . . . . . 1, 87, 88, 125, 128,  
154

Constitution, art. I, § 24 . . . . . 4, 144

Cooley, Thomas M.,  
GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1880) . . . . . 100

Criminal Rule 2.3 . . . . . 111

ER 404(b) . . . . . 148

Evidence Rule 401 . . . . . 67, 148

Evidence Rule 402 . . . . . 67, 148

Evidence Rule 403 . . . . . 33

Evidence Rule 404(b) . . . . . 33, 148

II Wigmore, *Evidence* (Chadbourn rev. 1979) . . . . . 141

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Indiana Constitution, Art. 1, § 11 . . . . . 106

Johnson, Charles W. and Beetham, Scott P.,  
 "The Origin of Article I, Section 7 of the  
 Washington State Constitution,"  
 31 SEATTLE U. LAW REV. 431 (2008) . . . . . 101

Kunda, Ziva,  
 SOCIAL COGNITION: MAKING SENSE OF PEOPLE  
 (MIT Press, Cambridge, Mass. 1999) . . . . . 88

Local Rules of the Superior Court of Washington  
 in and for Benton and Franklin Counties . . . 133

PEN American Center, "Library Awareness Program,"  
[www.pen.org/viewmedia.php/prmMID/67/prmID/278](http://www.pen.org/viewmedia.php/prmMID/67/prmID/278) 135

Pennsylvania Constitution, Art. I, § 8 . 108, 109

Pitler, Sanford E.,  
 "The Origin and Development of Washington's  
 Independent Exclusionary Rule: Constitutional  
 Right and Constitutionally Compelled Remedy,"  
 61 WASH. L. REV. 459 (1986) . . . . . 102-104

RCW 10.27.050 . . . . . 131

RCW 10.27.170 . . . . . 132

RCW 42.17.250 - .348 . . . . . 134

RCW 42.17.310 . . . . . 135

RCW 59.12.030 . . . . . 150

RCW Ch. 11.84 . . . . . 81

The Federalist,  
 (Modern Library ed. 1937) . . . . . 135

United States Constitution, amend. 1 . . . 3, 136

United States Constitution, amend. 2 . . . 4, 145

United States Constitution, amend. 4 . . . 2, 3,  
 99-101, 104, 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

United States Constitution, amend. 5 . . .	3, 100, 101, 115, 121, 126, 129
United States Constitution, amend. 6 . . .	1, 81, 86, 88, 121, 126, 129, 154
United States Constitution, amend. 14 . . .	1-3, 81, 88, 115, 121, 153, 154
Utter, Robert F., "Survey of Washington Search and Seizure Law: Update," 11 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 411 (1988)	1988 110
Wigmore, Evidence in Trials at Common Law, (Tillers rev. 1983) . . . . .	84
